

No. 18-9744

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

LANDON QUINN, *Petitioner*,
v.
DARREL VANNOY, WARDEN, LOUISIANA STATE PENITENTIARY, *Respondent*.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
LOUISIANA SUPREME COURT

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RICHARD BOURKE,*
636 BARONNE STREET
NEW ORLEANS, LA 70113
(504) 529-5955
(504) 558-0378 (FAX)

* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	1
I. The State has previously conceded and the state post-conviction court found that that the verdict in Mr. Quinn's case was a non-unanimous verdict	1
II. Mr. Quinn presented the non-unanimous jury verdict as relevant to the assessment of Strickland's prejudice prong in state court.....	2
III. The State of Louisiana affirmatively argues that a non-unanimous verdict is irrelevant to the <i>Strickland</i> prejudice inquiry, confirming a serious federal question to be answered.....	5
IV. This case should be held for this Court's pending decision in <i>Ramos v</i> <i>Louisiana</i>	7
Conclusion	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972).....	7
<i>Great N. R. Co. v. Sunburst Oil & Ref. Co.</i> , 287 U.S. 358 (1932)	5
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 18-5924	7
<i>State v. Maxie</i> , No. 13-CR-72522 (La. 11th Jud. Dist. Oct. 11, 2018).....	6
<i>State v. Magee</i> , 2018-0310 (La. 12/17/18); 2018 La. LEXIS 3486	8
<i>State v. Quinn</i> , 2012-0689 (La. App. 4 Cir. 08/21/13); 123 So. 3d 320.....	1
<i>State v. Wrestle, Inc.</i> , 360 So. 2d 831 (La. 1978).....	8
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	2, 3, 5, 6
<i>Thompson v. Utah</i> , 170 U.S. 343 (1898)	8

Treatises

Frampton, Thomas, <i>The Jim Crow Jury</i> , 71 Vand. L. Rev. 1594.....	6
Thomas Aiello <i>Jim Crow's Last Stand</i> (2015)	6
